
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall on 01257 515034 or email clare.gornall@chorley.gov.uk 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 5th October 2023, 6.30 pm 
and You Tube  
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 August 2023 of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Draft minutes of 1 August 2023 for approval and signing by the Chair 
(attached). 
 

 

 
3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

 

 
Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 

  
4 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 13 
September 2023  (enclosed). 
 

 

 
5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

 

 The latest Notice of Decisions is available on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
6 Health Scrutiny Update   
 

 
 
7 Cost of Living Action Plan - Update 
 

(Pages 15 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Communities attached.  

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=949&RP=115


  
8 First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task 

Group Oct 2023 
 

(Pages 53 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Communities attached. 
 

 
 
9 Wheelchair Accessibility 
 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 To review the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24 (attached).  
 

 
 
11 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 

 

 Recruitment and Staff Retention Task and Finish Group  
  
To receive a verbal update on from the Chair, Councillor Michelle Le Marinel. 
 

 

 
12 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Kim Snape, Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Arjun Singh, Ryan Towers, Michelle Brown, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Pauline McGovern (Clayton East, Brindle and Hoghton), 
Joan Williamson and Debra Platt.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 1 August 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 1 August 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Kim Snape, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Arjun Singh, 
Ryan Towers, Michelle Brown, Christine Heydon, 
Samantha Martin and Joan Williamson 
 

Other Members  
Present  

Councillor Margaret France  

  
  
Officers: Zoe Whiteside (Project Director – Local Plan), Matt Evans 

(Climate Change & Air Quality Officer) and  Matthew 
Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Pauline McGovern  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on 
YouTube 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 16 March 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting Thursday, 16 March 2023 of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved as a correct record.  
 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

4 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Cabinet minutes were noted.  
 

5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=d8EUxOpK-RI


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 1 August 2023 

The purpose of the item was highlighted and resolved: that the notice of 
Executive Decisions be noted.  
 

6 Health Scrutiny Update 
 
Councillor Margaret France presented the Health Scrutiny Update.  
  
In addition to the written update provided, the most recent Health and Adult Services 
Scrutiny Committee took place 12 July 2023. There were three substantive items on 
the agenda.  
  
Lancashire and South Cumbria New Hospital Programme  

-       Two new hospitals on two new sites, Royal Preston, and Royal Lancaster 
Hospital. Unfortunately, the start date had been pushed back to 2030 at the 
earliest. There were also concerns with construction materials, and the 
requirement to use iron props to reinforce the existing structure.  

-       The cost to maintain Royal Preston was considerable. It was noted that it was 
uncertain if there would be additional funding to provide ongoing upkeep and 
maintenance.  

-       No decision had been made in relation to the location of the sites, but must be 
within 10 miles of the existing sites. The required sites would need to be 30 to 
60 acres in size. 

-       Expectation for 100% single rooms with modern technology to allow safety 
and monitoring. Buildings set to be carbon net zero.  

-       Plans to improve services and outcomes for Chorley Hospital were discussed, 
it was agreed for it to be a specialist elective centre. This would aim to ease 
delays and protect routine planned o
[...]
il's Annual Report on Overview and 
Scrutiny 2022/23 
 
The Chair presented the Report to the Committee and sought comment.  
  
It was raised about a concern with the levels of staffing, vacancies, and a lack of 
succession planning.  
  
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

9 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Empty Properties Final Report 
 
Chair of the Empty Properties Task Group, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth presented 
the final report to the Committee.  
  
The background to the task group and the key takeaways were presented, which 
included consideration for the position of empty properties within the organisational 
structure, and if there was a need for an existing staff member to take on the 
responsibilities, or if the post should be filled, on either a part time basis, or shared 
with South Ribble. A recommendation was also made to update the Empty Homes 
Policy which was last updated in 2015, and a Member Learning Session to raise 
awareness and spread knowledge.  
  
Members requested an update or an amendment to the report, and wished for the 
table showing the number of empty properties to be broken down by Ward rather 
than by parished areas, as this did not provide the full picture and missed figures for 
empty properties in non parished areas, such as the town centre.  
  
It was also noted that there appeared to be potential for further information sharing 
on properties that were long term empty due to legal disputes, with ownership in 
question. During the time they were not being charged council tax, but were a 
burden and were in poor state of repair 
  
Resolved: that the report be noted, and the recommendation updated.  
 

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the proposed Work Programme for the forthcoming year and 
reached agreement on the following topics;  
  Antisocial Behaviour in the Town Centre 
  Cost of Living 
  Water Safety 
  Wheelchair Accessibility  
  Youth Services Outreach  

  
Following the meeting the report authors would be sought and their placement on the 
forthcoming calendar of meetings would be decided and agreed by the Chair.  
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 1 August 2023 

It was agreed that two Task Groups would be set up and completed within the 
municipal year, the first would explore internal staff retention and recruitment. 
Following its completion, the second would explore mental health support following 
suicide bereavement.  
  
Resolved: that the Work Programme for 2023/24 be agreed and noted.  
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor   Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors  
Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood, 
Margaret France and Adrian Lowe 

Members present 
Virtually (non-voting):     Councillor Peter Wilson  
 
Officers:  Chris Moister (Director (Governance)), Asim Khan 

(Director (Customer and Digital)), Adam Nickson (Head of 
Property and Development), Hollie Walmsley (Head of 
HR), Sally Green (Climate Change Programme Officer), 
Laura Barton-Williams (Communications Manager), 
Nina Neisser-Burke (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Craige Southern  
 
Other Members:  Councillor Alan Platt 
 

 
23.EC.17 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 July 2023 of Executive Cabinet 

 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

23.EC.18 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

23.EC.19 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.EC.20 Revenue Budget Monitoring Q1 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Memb
[...]
on, the Communities team 
recognised the necessity to provide cost of living support to residents, and work was 
done to formalise this approach by creating a comprehensive Cost of Living Action Plan 
2022 (Appendix 1). Delivery of the Cost of Living Action Plan was then added as a 
Corporate Priority for 2023/24. 

 
5. The report that follows details work that has been carried out within the Communities 

service to contribute to the delivery of the Cost of Living Action Plan.  
 
Partnerships and Communication 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Communities) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 5 October 

2023 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 7



 
6. The Chorley Together and Chorley Together Food Sub-Groups have been 

reinvigorated, with a meeting taking place in June to communicate key council priorities 
including the Household Support Fund. The next meeting will take place as an event, 
held at the Town Hall, and will invite members of the network to communicate cost of 
living support updates, information about current and upcoming funding streams, and 
initiate dialogue around common themes, needs and experiences CT partners are 
seeing amongst residents, Discussion will encompass  future requirement to enable 
organisations to continue to provide services to support our communities – which can 
inform our future approach. 

 
7. The Household Support Fund (3) has been fully distributed to a total of £426000. A 

comprehensive plan to deliver the Household Support Fund (4) to a value of £640000 
has been agreed by Executive Cabinet (Appendix 2) and delivery has commenced in 
earnest with the fund allocated to eight partners, including the expansion of the Warm 
Spaces Programme throughout the summer months as the Welcome Spaces 
Programme, supporting residents to access cost of living support alongside social 
inclusion activity.  

 
8. We continue to collaborate with Lancashire County Council and other Lancashire 

district authorities through the v
[...]
ibe them as 

community hubs which are stocked with pre-loved donated items and is a place where people 
can access affordable furniture and white goods. Depending on circumstances the Brick will 
also provide items heavily discounted or free of charge. The Brick are currently providing free 
books for all children, at all their shops and they are considering running similar schemes for 
clothes. One of the shops in Wigan specialises in electrical items and white goods. 

 
3.11. The Brick provides affordable new white goods and they partner with ‘Whirlpool’ and can 

access very cheap white goods, that they store for people who want to pay in instalments. 
They market this process as a way of encouraging people to avoid payday loans and 
catalogue shops etc. 

 
3.12. All of the above is also providing jobs, training and work experience placements for the 70+ 

people that the Brick currently support in Wigan and Leigh homeless emergency 
accommodation.  

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 7



3.13. They have recently opened a new warehouse in Wigan which will enable them to offer more 
skills and accredited courses in logistics, stock control, fork lift truck driving etc so that they 
are more equipped to move away from homelessness and into a job and home of their own.  
 

3.14. As part of that journey, once they have their property, they can continue to volunteer with the 
Brick and they can access the furniture welfare too, if they need it. The Brick has 140 
volunteers and recently won the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service.  

 
3.15. The Brick are also a part of the Reuse Network and have just been accredited to be an 

‘Approved Reuse Centre’ (ARC) member which gives them access to returned stocks too from 
retailers such as Ikea, John Lewis etc, which will then feed back into the above areas. 

 

 
 
 

John Hill  
April 2023 

 

Agenda Page 52 Agenda Item 7



  
 

 
First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group Oct 2023 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To provide the first update of the work undertaken to deliver the 18 recommendations 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group for Select Move. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the updates provided on this report are noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the actions set out in the February Executive Cabinet report have been 

completed, in progress and track to be implemented.   
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. Not applicable 
 
Executive summary 
 
5. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a report on Select Move to be 

delivered by the Director of Communities and was presented at the meeting on the 30th 
September 2021. Following the delivery of the report, it was agreed for the matter to be 
the subject of a Task Group which commenced in December 2021. 
 

6       The objectives of the Task Group were: 
 

• To ensure that recommendations made in 2014 are being adhered to, if applicable. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 5 October 
2023 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 8



• To investigate and evidence whether Select Move is meeting the needs, 
satisfaction and benefits of customers and Members.  
 

• To investigate the current methods and models of communication between 
Select Move and customers, and explore what actions, if any can be taken to 
improve the process, accessibility and increase transparency. 
  

• The actions in response to the 18 recommendations where presents to the 
Executive Cabinet on the 23rd February 2023 and these where approved.  

 
Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant
[...]
fference in 
managing 
expectations. 
 
 

15 Develop a greater 
understanding and 

This will be requested; 
however, as the 25% sits 

This information has 
not been received 

Agenda Page 62 Agenda Item 8

https://www.selectmove.co.uk/PropertySearch
https://www.selectmove.co.uk/PropertySearch


insight into the 
Housing Associations 
makeup, and 
demographics of the 
people moving into 
the area through the 
25% allowance not 
through Select Move. 

 

outside the Select Move 
Policy this will be 
discretionary.  

from the Housing 
Associations and will 
be requested again.  

16 That the partnership 
recognise the 
importance of treating 
social housing 
customers with the 
dignity and respect, 
and that the customer 
service standards are 
of utmost priority.   

 

This is paramount to our staff 
and customer service 
standards are our utmost 
priority. 
 
The team is now fully staffed, 
and development training has 
been scheduled which will 
support the team in 
responding effectively to 
customers providing a quality 
service. 

Ongoing – this 
remains our utmost 
priority, training will 
continue to be 
provided to ensure 
officers are up to date 
on legislation.  
 
New job roles with 
the housing have 
been advertised, 
which will improve 
capacity.  
 
Two temporary roles 
have been externally 
funding including 
supporting people at 
risk of homelessness 
experiencing 
Domestic violence 
and improving the 
hospital discharge 
where housing needs 
have been identified. 
 

17 A further Select Move 
Task Group, or a 
Scrutiny Investigation 
to be conducted 
following the final 
Monitoring Report to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee if 
the recommendations 
failed to be adhered 
to or if significant 
issues arise. 

Agreed by Executive Cabinet 
10th November 2022. 

No further update 
from the previous 
action. 

Agenda Page 63 Agenda Item 8



 

18 Chorley Council to 
explore the 
advantages and 
disadvantages of 
remaining within the 
partnership 
[...]
18.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


Select Move Policy Review 
2022 

Exec Cabinet meeting 
19/01/2023 

Select Move Policy Review 
2022 Executive Cabinet 
Report Template.pdf 

Recommendation response 
- Select Move – Overview 
and Scrutiny  

Exec Cabinet Meeting 
23/02/2023 

Select Move - Overview and 
Scrutiny Executive Cabinet 
Report Template.pdf 
(moderngov.co.uk) 

 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Lisa McCormick (Select 
Move Coordinator) 

lisa.mccormick@chorley.gov.uk  06/09/2023 

 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 8

http://mod/documents/s152796/Select%20Move%20Policy%20Review%202022%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf?$LO$=1
http://mod/documents/s152796/Select%20Move%20Policy%20Review%202022%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf?$LO$=1
http://mod/documents/s152796/Select%20Move%20Policy%20Review%202022%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf?$LO$=1
https://chorleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s154975/Select%20Move%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://chorleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s154975/Select%20Move%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://chorleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s154975/Select%20Move%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://chorleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s154975/Select%20Move%20-%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Wheelchair Accessibility   
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
Is this decision key? N/A 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding wheelchair accessibility 
across Council buildings and externally in Chorley.  

Recommendations  
 

2. No recommendations but for this report to be noted. 
 
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. The report is for information only. 
 

 
 

Corporate priorities
[...]
2023/24 
 

6 July 27 July 5 Oct 23 Nov 11 Jan 25 Jan 7 March 14 
March 

To be considered: 

O+S PP O+S PP PP O+S PP O+S 
Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas  

 

 
Customer 
and Digital 

 
 

 
 

Policy and 
Governance 

 
 

Communities 
and Leisure 

 
 
 

Planning and 
Property 

 

 

Performance Report /  
Business Plans  Quarter 4  Business 

Plans Quarter 2   
Quarter 3  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel minutes *  *   *  * 
Executive Cabinet Minutes *  *   *  * 
Notice of Executive 
Decisions *  *   *  * 
Health Scrutiny *  *   *  * 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme *  *   *  * 
Annual Reporting Back  *        
Budget Scrutiny      *   
Cycling Project Update *        
Anti-Social Behaviour in the 
Town Centre      *   
Cost of Living   *      
Wheelchair Accessibility   *      
Youth Services Outreach      *   
Water Safety        * 
Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny         

Community Safety 
Partnership update      *   

Task Group –  
         
Empty Properties Draft 

Report  Draft 
Report      

Recruitment and Staff 
Retention   Verbal 

update   Draft 
Report   

Mental Health Support – 
suicide bereavement        Verbal 

update 
Monitoring Reports         
Select Move    M1     M2 
Empty Properties         
   
   

 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 August 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	4 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	7 Cost of Living Action Plan - Update
	Cost of Living Action Plan - Update
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Recommendations
	3.	The committee notes the contents of the report.
	Background to the report
	Partnerships and Communication
	Communications
	Data, Evaluation and Monitoring
	On the Ground Activity
	Psychological and Wellbeing Support
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents
	Appendices

	Appendix 1 for Cost of Living Action Plan - Update
	Appendix 2 for Cost of Living Action Plan - Update
	Appendix 3 for Cost of Living Action Plan - Update
	Appendix 4 for Cost of Living Action Plan - Update

	8 First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Oct 2023
	First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Oct 2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Executive summary
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Recommendations and Progress to Date
	Recommendations and Update
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Background documents


	9 Wheelchair Accessibility
	Wheelchair Accessibility
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Equality Framework
	Legal Requirements
	The Equality Act
	HR - Recruitment and employment
	External Bodies
	36.	Chorley Council have provided funding to the charity ‘Shop Mobility’ for the last 17 years. This provision has allowed Shop Mobility to continue to operate. They offer a valuable service to members of the community who have difficulty with mobility, helping them to be more independent by offering an assortment of mobility vehicles within the town centre. Shop Mobility have recently expanded this service to one of Chorley’s extra care facilities, Tatton Gardens.
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	40.	There are no direct financial implications of this report.
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer


	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 5 October 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Kim Snape, 
Dedrah Moss, Arjun Singh, Ryan Towers, 
Christine Heydon, Samantha Martin, Joan Williamson and 
Debra Platt 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Michelle Le Marinel and Pauline McGovern 

  
Guests 
present: 

Councillors Terry Howarth, Executive Member (Homes and 
Housing) and Beverley Murray, Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) 

  
Officers: Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities and Leisure), 

Adam Nickson (Head of Property and Development 
Projects) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Michelle Brown  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

11 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 August 2023 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Arising from Minute 9, Councillor Sarah Ainsworth provided an update on the  
Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Empty Properties: 
  
Following the helpful discussion and feedback at the last Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the review of Empty Properties, the Task Group met again last 
Thursday.  The Task Group carefully considered the feedback and decided to remove 
the table on page 9 of the report breaking the number of empty properties down by 
parish.  It was felt that the table did not add anything additional to the report and that 
more detailed information broken down by ward would be provided as part of 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

implementing recommendation 5 in the report (information to be provided to 
Neighbourhood Area Meetings).  
  
 The report will now be considered at Executive Cabinet in the usual way. 
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

2.    That the update on the on the Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group – Empty Properties be noted. 

 
12 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

13 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Executive Cabinet minutes be noted. 
  
  
 

14 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

15 Health Scrutiny Update 
 
Councillor Margaret France submitted her apologies as she was unable to attend the 
meeting. She provided a written update to the Committee as follows: 
  
Report of LCC Health Scrutiny Meeting of Wednesday, 13th September  
  
This meeting was largely taken up with Mental Health issues. 
  
Firstly - an update on the NHS Community Mental Health Transformation Programme.  
  

-       4 Community Mental Health Teams or hubs mirroring the ' Place' model in 
preparation for a go live date of 16/10/23  

-       Introducing Mental Health Practitioners into Primary Care  
-       Lancashire MIND working with VCFS agencies to map out provision of services  
-       Easy access to specialist mental health services - no 'wrong door' approach  
-       Multidisciplinary assessments - the right help at the right time  

 
Secondly - Happier Minds Update, the work of LCC Public Health team around 
alcohol, drugs, self-harm and suicide across Lancashire.  
 
  -        5 key strands of work are  
            Emotional Health and Well-being 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

            Loneliness and Social Isolation 
            Dementia  
            Alcohol and Drug use  
            Self-harm and suicide  
  
There is work taking place to provide materials for schools to support the PHSE 
curriculum, and collaborative working towards prevention of harm. 
Central Lancashire is piloting a drug-related death panel (has the highest rate in 
Lancashire) with the first meeting to take place in September.  
  
Happier Minds programme performance review  
  
The aims are to reduce self-harm, reduce the number of suicides, increase numbers 
into treatment for substance misuse, and reduce drug related deaths.  
  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
 

16 Cost of Living Action Plan - Update 
 
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention) presented a report of 
the Director of Communities updating members on the Cost of Living Action Plan. 
Councillor Murray conveyed her thanks to the Communities team and the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector network. 
  
There were still some gaps, however. She highlighted page 45 of the report, which 
outlined a proposal to address furniture poverty by creating a new and recycled white 
goods and furniture scheme. 
  
The Director of Communities, Jennifer Mullin, indicated that people could access 
information about support available such as food clubs via the Council website / social 
media, via telephone, leaflets, partner/ voluntary organisations, and postcards 
delivered to households. She agreed to provide members with data about recipients of 
the Household Support Fund. 
  
One member highlighted the difficulty of getting support to groups such as pensioners, 
some of whom just miss qualifying for pension credit but were still on very modest 
incomes. Councillor Murray agreed vulnerable pensioners were one of the hard to 
reach groups; in such cases the Council works with partner organisations to identify 
people who use food banks and will hopefully reach people not accessing information 
digitally by distributing postcards. It was suggested that these postcards be distributed 
in community venues such as GP surgeries and libraries. It was also suggested that 
as winter approaches information about the location of warm hubs be included. 
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Murray for her attendance. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the report be noted;  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

2.    That the Director of Communities provide members with data about recipients 
of the Household Support Fund.  

3.    That the Director of Communities pursue the distribution of postcards to 
community venues such as GP surgeries and libraries and arrange the 
inclusion of information about the location of warm hubs.   

  
  
 

17 First Monitoring Report - Select Move Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Oct 
2023 
 
Councillor Terry Howarth, Executive Member (Homes and Housing) presented a 
report of the Director of Communities providing the first update of the work undertaken 
to deliver the 18 recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
for Select Move. 
  
One member referred to page 62, recommendation 15 of the report regarding the 
demographics of people moving into the area through the 25% allowance not through 
Select Move and asked if the information had been requested from the Housing 
Associations again. The Director of Communities confirmed that the information had 
been requested again quite recently and that officers would continue to chase this up. 
  
One member informed the Committee that they had met with the housing team last 
week and found it useful to have information about the properties available to bid on 
such as the waiting times. The Director Communities indicated that this was available 
via the Select Move system. It was suggested that a note be provided to new 
members on the Select Move system.  
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Howarth for his attendance. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the report be noted;                      
2.    That the Director of Communities provide a note to new members on the Select 

Move system.  
  
  
  
 

18 Wheelchair Accessibility 
 
Adam Nickson, Head of Property and Development presented a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive updating members regarding wheelchair accessibility across Council 
buildings and externally in Chorley. 
  
The work which had recently been carried out at the back of the town hall to provide 
access to meetings for wheelchair users was commended. 
  
However, one member highlighted a couple of issues as regards wheelchair 
accessibility at the front of the town hall as follows: 
  

-       The time delay is not sufficient and the door is too heavy to pull open 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

-       The main door and the disabled door to the toilets are both too heavy making it 
difficult to use. 

  
Adam Nickson said that would follow this up and feedback to members. 
  
One member raised the issue of cars parking in disabled spaces and on the 
pavement. Adam Nickson indicated there was ongoing dialogue with Lancashire 
County Council about the matter and to let him know of any specific issues. The Chair 
stressed that parking on the pavement was a police matter and should be reported to 
them. 
  
One member raised issues regarding disability awareness in the plans for Primrose 
Gardens. Adam Nickson said that he was happy to discuss this further. 
  
One member raised the issues regarding lack of disabled access at restaurants in 
Chorley, i.e. who had benefited from Council grants. Adam Nickson indicated that he 
would feedback to relevant colleagues in the Council. 
  
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the report be noted; 
2.    That Adam Nickson, Head of Property and Development would follow up the 

issues raised above.   
 

19 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 was presented for information. 
  
The Chair gave updates to the Committee as follows: 
  
As regards the Water Safety training session requested by members, the 
organiser Beckie Ramsay has been contacted, and she will be available to 
come to the Committee on 14 March next year. 
  
As regards the Suicide Prevention and Bereavement Support Task Group, 
there is a course being run by Lancashire Mind in October/November, which 
members may wish to attend as a foundation prior to the Task Group next year. 
Officers will be able to make contact with representatives from Lancashire Mind 
with a view to inviting them to the Task Group.   
  
One member informed the Committee that the dates in November were now 
fully booked and there were only a few places available on 25 October. 
  
The Chair suggested that it may be possible to arrange extra dates if there was 
additional demand for places. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1 That the report be noted; 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 5 October 2023 

2. That officers investigate if Lancashire Mind can offer additional dates / places 
for members who would like to attend the course. 
  
  
  
 

20 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
Councillor Ryan Towers gave an update to the Committee regarding the Recruitment 
and Staff Retention Task Group.   
  
He informed members that the Task Group had considered a range of policies and 
detailed information in areas such as apprenticeships, staff surveys and exit 
interviews. He highlighted that the Task Group had requested further investigation into 
the Council obtaining the Living Wage Accreditation. He explained that at present 
although the Council paid the Living Wage to all its directly employed staff, its sub-
contractors were not all meeting that criteria. The Task Group had requested that 
options be explored to address this e.g. via the procurement route.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
 

21 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


